APPENDIX D
ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE REPORT

Gladman Developments Limited
Phase 1 Geo-environmen tal Site Assessmen t: Cross Road, Deal, Kent
302162 RO1 (01)



Ordnance Survey County Series 1:10,560
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Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000
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Historical Mapping & Photography included:

Mapping Type Scale Date Pg
Kent 1:10,560 | 1877 2
Kent 1:10,560 | 1898 - 1899 3
Kent 1:10,560 | 1907 - 1908 4
Kent 1:10,560 | 1907 - 1908 5
Kent 1:10,560 | 1907 - 1908 6
Kent 1:10,560 | 1938 7
Kent 1:10,560 | 1938 8
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 | 1960 - 1961 9
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 |1970-1973 10
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 | 1981 - 1987 11
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:10,000 |1991 - 1993 12
10K Raster Mapping 1:10,000 | 1999 13
Street View Variable 14

Historical Map - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420

Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 3.98
Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470
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Kent
Published 1877
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps

. \\“‘% x were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
W o redr 'q.‘;,- 3 county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
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FEA, e |ty SR et areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
:46@;%'“’;"“”@5‘?' ‘Jké’gﬁmm the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
L s unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Order Details
Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 3.98
Search Buffer (m): 1000
Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Kent
Published 1898 - 1899
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A
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Kent
Published 1907 - 1908
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Kent
Published 1907 - 1908
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Slice: A
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Kent
Published 1907 - 1908
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000
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Kent
Published 1938
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000
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Kent
Published 1938
Source map scale - 1:10,560

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance S.U.r.vey Plan
Published 1960 - 1961

Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Historical Map - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470

Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk

A Landmark Information Group Service v50.0 01-May-2019 Page 9 of 14




] R Al TS ST SEniihl pEHEL Ty i B Rt TS iriie: 1y

Ordnance S.U.r.vey Plan
Published 1970 - 1973
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance S.U.r.vey Plan
Published 1981 - 1987
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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Ordnance S.L.l.r.vey Plan
Published 1991 - 1993
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas; these maps were
used to update the 1:10,560 maps. The published date given therefore is
often some years later than the surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps
were based on the Cassini Projection, with independent surveys of a single
county or group of counties, giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying
areas. In the late 1940's, a Provisional Edition was produced, which updated
the 1:10,560 mapping from a number of sources. The maps appear
unfinished - with all military camps and other strategic sites removed. These
maps were initially overprinted with the National Grid. In 1970, the first
1:10,000 maps were produced using the Transverse Mercator Projection. The
revision process continued until recently, with new editions appearing every
10 years or so for urban areas.
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10k Raster Mépping
Published 1999
Source map scale - 1:10,000

The historical maps shown were produced from the Ordnance Survey's
1:10,000 colour raster mapping. These maps are derived from Landplan
which replaced the old 1:10,000 maps originally published in 1970. The data
is highly detailed showing buildings, fences and field boundaries as well as all
roads, tracks and paths. Road names are also included together with the
relevant road number and classification. Boundary information depiction
includes county, unitary authority, district, civil parish and constituency.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

I TRassw ! TRasse !
1999 | 1999
1:10,000 110,000

| | |

I TRasnw ! TRaane !

| 1999 | 1999
1:10,000 110,000

| | |

Historical Map - Slice A
[

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470

Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk

A Landmark Information Group Service v50.0 01-May-2019 Page 13 of 14




Street View “
Published 2019
Source map scale - 1:10,000

Street View is a street-level map for the whole of Great Britain produced by
the Ordnance Survey. These maps are provided at a nominal scale of
1:10,000
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Ordnance Survey County Series and
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:2,500
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Historical Mapping Legends

Ordnance Survey Plan, Additional SIMs and
Supply of Unpublished Survey Information
1:2,500 and 1:1,250
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Large-Scale National Grid Data 1:2,500 and
1:1,250
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HiStoriéaI I'\/Iépp'ing & P_hotog'raphy included:

Mapping Type Scale Date Pg
Kent 1:2,500 1872 2
Kent 1:2,500 1898 3
Kent 1:2,500 1906 4
Kent 1:2,500 |1938 5
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:1,250 1957 6
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:2,500 1957 - 1958 7
Additional SIMs 1:1,250 | 1957 - 1990 8
Additional SIMs 1:2,500 1958 9
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:1,250 1966 - 1972 10
Ordnance Survey Plan 1:1,250 1969 - 1974 11
Additional SIMs 1:1,250 1985 12
Additional SIMs 1:1,250 1989 13
Large-Scale National Grid Data 1:1,250 1993 14
Large-Scale National Grid Data 1:1,250 1996 15
Historical Map - Segment A13
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Order Details
Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 3.98
Search Buffer (m): 100
Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Customer Ref: 302162
L National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
ey AL, !
; Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Kent
Published 1872
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854

the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great

Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

|
058_08

| 1872 |
112,500

Order Details
Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Site at 636230, 150470

Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk

01-May-2019  Page 2 of 15

A Landmark Information Group Service v50.0




Kent
Published 1898
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Order Details
Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
. National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
4 Slice: A
e Site Area (Ha): 3.98
Lp Search Buffer (m): 100
i
e Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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T Published 1906
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Order Number:
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Site Details
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Kent
Published 1938
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Ordnance S.u.rvey Plan
Published 1957
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Slice: A
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Site Details
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Ordnance S.u.rvey Plan
Published 1957 - 1958
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.
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Slice: A
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Search Buffer (m): 100
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Additional SIMs
Published 1957 - 1990
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's “Survey of Information on Microfilm') are
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use.
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Customer Ref: 302162

National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420

Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Additional SIMs
Published 1958
Source map scale - 1:2,500

The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's “Survey of Information on Microfilm') are
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use.
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460_1_1

Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
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Ordnance S.u.rvey Plan
Published 1966 - 1972
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470

Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951

A Landmark Information Group Service v50.0 01-May-2019 Page 10 of 15

Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk




AR ki ko

Ordnance Su.rvey Plan
Published 1969 - 1974
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The historical maps shown were reproduced from maps predominantly held
at the scale adopted for England, Wales and Scotland in the 1840's. In 1854
the 1:2,500 scale was adopted for mapping urban areas and by 1896 it
covered the whole of what were considered to be the cultivated parts of Great
Britain. The published date given below is often some years later than the
surveyed date. Before 1938, all OS maps were based on the Cassini
Projection, with independent surveys of a single county or group of counties,
giving rise to significant inaccuracies in outlying areas.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)

TR3650NE
I 1974 |
1:1,250
I |
- - -
TR3650SE
I 1g69 |
1:1,250 |
I
Historical Map - Segment A13
e g & i i
1 5 =N
[l i s
1 : -.- ':jf f-:
1 Bl L] I J-
1
-l
_‘I F _I
Order Details
Order Number: 202512460 1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A
Site Area (Ha): 3.98
Search Buffer (m): 100
Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Additional SIMs
Published 1985
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's “Survey of Information on Microfilm') are
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use.
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Customer Ref: 302162

. _ National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
1 Slice: A
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Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
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Additional SIMs
Published 1989
Source map scale - 1:1,250

The SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's “Survey of Information on Microfilm') are
further, minor editions of mapping which were produced and published in
between the main editions as an area was updated. They date from 1947 to
1994, and contain detailed information on buildings, roads and land-use.
These maps were produced at both 1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.

Map Name(s) and Date(s)
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Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Customer Ref: 302162

National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420

Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Large-ScaIe. National Grid Data
Published 1993
Source map scale - 1:1,250

‘Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 1 1

Customer Ref: 302162

National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420

Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 100

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
Tel: 0844 844 9952
Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Large-Scale National Grid Data
Published 1996
Source map scale - 1:1,250

‘Large Scale National Grid Data' superseded SIM cards (Ordnance Survey's
'Survey of Information on Microfilm') in 1992, and continued to be produced
until 1999. These maps were the fore-runners of digital mapping and so
provide detailed information on houses and roads, but tend to show less
topographic features such as vegetation. These maps were produced at both
1:2,500 and 1:1,250 scales.
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Slice: A
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Site Details
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Groundwater Vulnerability
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460_1_1
Customer Ref: 302162

National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice:

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470
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Bedrock Aquifer Designation
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Superficial Aquifer Designation
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Source Protection Zones
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A
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Sensitive Land Uses
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Site Sensitivity Context Map - Slice A
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Envirocheck ® Report:

Datasheet

Order Details:

Order Number:
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Client Details:
Mr M Brannock

RSK Environment Ltd
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Helsby

Cheshire

WAG6 0AR
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Introduction

The Environment Act 1995 has made site sensitivity a key issue, as the legislation pays as much attention to the pathways by which contamination could spread,
and to the vulnerable targets of contamination, as it does the potential sources of contamination.

For this reason, Landmark's Site Sensitivity maps and Datasheet(s) place great emphasis on statutory data provided by the Environment Agency/Natural Resources
Wales and the Scottish Environment Protection Agency; it also incorporates data from Natural England (and the Scottish and Welsh equivalents) and Local
Authorities; and highlights hydrogeological features required by environmental and geotechnical consultants. It does not include any information concerning past
uses of land. The datasheet is produced by querying the Landmark database to a distance defined by the client from a site boundary provided by the client.

In this datasheet the National Grid References (NGRs) are rounded to the nearest 10m in accordance with Landmark's agreements with a number of Data Suppliers.

Copyright Notice

© Landmark Information Group Limited 2019. The Copyright on the information and data and its format as contained in this Envirocheck® Report (“Report") is the
property of Landmark Information Group Limited (“Landmark") and several other Data Providers, including (but not limited to) Ordnance Survey, British Geological
Survey, the Environment Agency/Natural Resources Wales and Natural England, and must not be reproduced in whole or in part by photocopying or any other
method. The Report is supplied under Landmark's Terms and Conditions accepted by the Customer.

A copy of Landmark's Terms and Conditions can be found with the Index Map for this report. Additional copies of the Report may be obtained from Landmark,
subject to Landmark's charges in force from time to time. The Copyright, design rights and any other intellectual rights shall remain the exclusive property of
Landmark and /or other Data providers, whose Copyright material has been included in this Report.

© Environment Agency & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2019. © Natural Resources Wales & United Kingdom Research and Innovation 2019.

Natural England Copyright Notice

Site of Special Scientific Interest, National Nature Reserve, Ramsar, Special Protection Area, Special Conservation Area, Marine Nature Reserve data (derived from
Ordnance Survey 1:10000 raster) is provided by, and used with the permission of, Natural England who retain the copyright and Intellectual Property Rights for the
data.

Scottish Natural Heritage Copyright

Contains SNH information licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

Ove Arup Copyright Notice

The Mining Instability data was obtained on licence from Ove Arup & Partners Limited (for further information, contact mining.review@arup.com). No reproduction or
further use of such Data is to be made without the prior written consent of Ove Arup & Partners Limited. The supplied Mining Instability data is derived from publicly
available records and other third party sources and neither Ove Arup & Partners nor Landmark warrant the accuracy or completeness of such information or data.
Peter Brett Associates Copyright Notice

The cavity data presented has been extracted from the PBA enhanced version of the original DEFRA national cavity databases. PBA/DEFRA retain the copyright &
intellectual property rights in the data. Whilst all reasonable efforts are made to check that the information contained in the cavity databases is accurate we do not
warrant that the data is complete or error free. The information is based upon our own researches and those collated from a number of external sources and is
continually being augmented and updated by PBA. In no event shall PBA/DEFRA or Landmark be liable for any loss or damage including, without limitation, indirect
or consequential loss or damage arising from the use of this data.

Radon Potential dataset Copyright Notice

Information supplied from a joint dataset compiled by The British Geological Survey and Public Health England.

Natural Resources Wales Copyright Notice

Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and Database Right. All rights Reserved. Contains Ordnance Survey Data. Ordnance
Survey Licence number 100019741. Crown Copyright and Database Right. Contains Natural Resources Wales information © Natural Resources Wales and
Database Right. All rights Reserved. Some features of this information are based on digital spatial data licensed from the Centre for Ecology & Hydrology © NERC

(CEH). Defra, Met Office and DARD Rivers Agency © Crown copyright. © Cranfield University. © James Hutton Institute. Contains OS data © Crown copyright and
database right 2019. Land & Property Services © Crown copyright and database right.

Report Version v53.0
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Summary

Data Type NE;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;888;‘)
Agency & Hydrological

BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility pgl Yes Yes Yes n/a
Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices

Discharge Consents pg 1 2

Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters n/a n/a n/a
Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Integrated Pollution Controls

Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls pgl 2 3
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Nearest Surface Water Feature pg 2 Yes
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters pg 2 1
Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Registered Radioactive Substances

River Quality

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Substantiated Pollution Incident Register pg 2 1
Water Abstractions pg 3 2 4 (*3)
Water Industry Act Referrals

Groundwater Vulnerability Map pg 5 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk pg 5 1 n/a n/a n/a
Bedrock Aquifer Designations pg 5 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Superficial Aquifer Designations n/a n/a n/a
Source Protection Zones pg 5 3

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences n/a n/a
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences n/a n/a
Flood Water Storage Areas n/a n/a
Flood Defences n/a n/a
OS Water Network Lines
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Summary

Data Type NE;gbeer OnSite | 0to250m | 251 to 500m (53; o ;8882)
Waste

BGS Recorded Landfill Sites pg 6 1

Historical Landfill Sites pg 6 2

Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations) pg 6 1 1
Local Authority Landfill Coverage pg 6 2 n/a n/a n/a
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Registered Landfill Sites

Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites pg 7 1 1
Hazardous Substances
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Explosive Sites

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Geological

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology pg 8 Yes n/a n/a n/a
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites pg 8 1 3 6
CBSCB Compensation District n/a n/a n/a
Coal Mining Affected Areas pg 9 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Mining Instability pg 9 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Man-Made Mining Cavities pg 10 1
Natural Cavities

Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain pg 10 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards pg 10 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards pg 10 Yes Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards pg 10 Yes n/a n/a
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards n/a n/a
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards pg 10 Yes n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas pg 10 Yes n/a n/a n/a
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures n/a n/a n/a
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Summary

Data Type

Page
Number

On Site 0to 250m

251 to 500m

501 to 1000m
(*up to 2000m)

Industrial Land Use

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

pg 12

38

Fuel Station Entries

pg 16

Gas Pipelines

Underground Electrical Cables

Sensitive Land Use

Ancient Woodland

Areas of Adopted Green Belt

Areas of Unadopted Green Belt

Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Forest Parks

Local Nature Reserves

Marine Nature Reserves

National Nature Reserves

National Parks

Nitrate Sensitive Areas

Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

pg 17

Ramsar Sites

Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Special Areas of Conservation

Special Protection Areas

World Heritage Sites
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SW 0 1 636220
(N) 150422
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SW 138 1 636050
(sw) 150200
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A13SW 208 1 636000
(SW) 150150
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A12NE 238 1 635900
(W) 150450
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 318 1 635950
(SW) 150050
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 360 1 635950
(sw) 150000
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur ABNW 432 1 636220
(S) 149850
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility
Flooding Type: Limited Potential for Groundwater Flooding to Occur A7TNE 498 1 635850
(sw) 149900
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Southern Water Services Ltd (K) A13SW 12 2 636130
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (sw) 150300
Location: Ellens Road/Cross Road, Walmer Kent
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Catchment Area: Not Supplied
Reference: A00470
Permit Version: 2
Effective Date: 15th April 1996
Issued Date: 15th April 1996
Revocation Date: 26th April 2002
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Controlled Sea
Environment:
Receiving Water: Controlled Sea
Status: Revoked (Water Resources Act 1991, Section 88 & Schedule 10 as
amended by Environment Act 1995)
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Discharge Consents
1 Operator: Southern Water Services Ltd (K) A13SW 12 2 636130
Property Type: STORM TANK/CSO ON SEWERAGE NETWORK (WATER COMPANY) (SW) 150300
Location: Ellens Road/Cross Road, Walmer Kent
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Catchment Area: Not Given
Reference: A00470
Permit Version: 1
Effective Date: 1st April 1991
Issued Date: 1st April 1991
Revocation Date: 15th April 1996
Discharge Type: Public Sewage: Storm Sewage Overflow
Discharge Controlled Sea
Environment:
Receiving Water: Controlled Sea
Status: Post National Rivers Authority Legislation where issue date > 31/08/1989
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
2 Name: Diy Motorist A12NE 320 3 635847
Location: Ellens Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JJ (NW) 150619
Authority: Dover District Council, Environmental Health Department

Permit Reference:
Dated:

Process Type:
Description:
Status:

DDC/248

Not Supplied

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control

PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Permitted

Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
2 Name: The Diy Motorist Limited A12NE 329 3 635836
Location: Ellens Road, Walmer, DOVER, Kent, Ct14 9 (NW) 150603
Authority: Dover District Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: ~ DDC/248/P2
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/1Waste oil burners, less than 0.4MW net rated thermal input
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
3 Name: Total Spar Walmer A15NW 937 3 637259
Location: 37 Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7NA (E) 150707
Authority: Dover District Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: ~ PTL/006
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorised
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
4 Name: Mill Service Station A3NE 973 3 636488
Location: Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 8HB (S) 149343
Authority: Dover District Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference: ~ PTL/061
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: PG1/14 Petrol filling station
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls
4 Name: Mr. P. D. Luck Trading As Mill Service Station A3NE 975 3 636489
Location: Dover Road, Walmer, DEAL, Kent, CT14 8HB S) 149341
Authority: Dover District Council, Environmental Health Department
Permit Reference:  Ptl/061
Dated: Not Supplied
Process Type: Local Authority Air Pollution Control
Description: Part B - General Mineral Process (No Specific Reference)
Status: Authorisation revoked
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Nearest Surface Water Feature
Al1SE 916 - 635207
(W) 150310
Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
5 Property Type: Scrapyard A18NW 536 2 636200
Location: Mill Hill, DEAL (N) 151100
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Pollutant: Oils - Waste Oil
Note: Fire In Scrapyard
Incident Date: 20th May 1996
Incident Reference: 296195
Catchment Area: Not Given
Receiving Water: Not Given
Cause of Incident: ~ Unknown
Incident Severity: Category 2 - Significant Incident
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register
6 Authority: Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area A18SE 376 2 636330
Incident Date: 25th September 2012 (N) 150902
Incident Reference: 1041091
Water Impact: Category 1 - Major Incident
Air Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Land Impact: Category 4 - No Impact
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Pollutant: Microbiological
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site

Water Abstractions

7 Operator: Southern Water Services Plc A18SE 367 2 636400
Licence Number: 4/0279/ IGR (NE) 150850
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: Pumping Station, St Richards Road
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Public Water Supply
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 9092
Yearly Rate (m3): 2273000
Details: H5 Chalk
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions

8 Operator: Southern Water Services Ltd A18SE 418 2 636300
Licence Number: 9/40/04/0279/Gr (N) 150960
Permit Version: 100
Location: Wells At St Richard'S Rd Deal
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Public Water Supply: Potable Water Supply - Direct
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from any point within an area
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): 9092
Yearly Rate (m3): 2273000
Details: N/A
Authorised Start: 01 October
Authorised End: 30 September
Permit Start Date: ~ 12th December 2006
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

9 Operator: Mr W Bomer A9ISW 927 2 636620
Licence Number: 14/032 (S) 149440
Permit Version: 101
Location: Point A, Borehole At Walmer Court Farm, Hawksdown
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Food And Drink: Water Bottling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: As Boldly Outlined On Map
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 5th December 2003
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

9 Operator: Mr W Bomer AISW 927 2 636620
Licence Number: 14/032 (S) 149440
Permit Version: 100
Location: Point A, Borehole At Walmer Court Farm, Hawksdown
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Food And Drink: Water Bottling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: As Boldly Outlined On Map
Authorised Start: 01 January
Authorised End: 31 December
Permit Start Date: ~ 2nd March 1999
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site

Water Abstractions

9 Operator: Kingsdown Water A9SW 928 2 636622
Licence Number: S0/040/0014/003 (S) 149440
Permit Version: 2
Location: Walmer Court Farm Borehole
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Food And Drink: Water Bottling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer Court Farm, Kent
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 2nd November 2015
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions

9 Operator: Kingsdown Water A9ISW 928 2 636622
Licence Number: S0/040/0014/003 (S) 149440
Permit Version: 1
Location: Walmer Court Farm Borehole
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Food And Drink: Water Bottling
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Walmer Court Farm, Kent
Authorised Start: 01 April
Authorised End: 31 March
Permit Start Date: ~ 3rd July 2014
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Mr B & Mrs R Liversidge ABSE 1280 2 635006
Licence Number: 4/0150/A/GR (sw) 149696
Permit Version: Not Supplied
Location: RIPPLE
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Public Water Supply
Abstraction Type: Not Supplied
Source: Pond or Lake
Daily Rate (m3): 91
Yearly Rate (m3): 2505
Details: Additional Purpose: Agriculture
Authorised Start: Not Supplied
Authorised End: Not Supplied
Permit Start Date: ~ Not Supplied
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Water Abstractions
Operator: Mr & Mrs B & R Liversidge ABSE 1283 2 635000
Licence Number: 9/40/04/0150/Gr (sw) 149700
Permit Version: 100
Location: Point A At Ripple Nurseries
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Horticulture And Nurseries: General Use (Medium Loss)
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land Shown Blue On The Said Plan
Authorised Start: 01 October
Authorised End: 30 September
Permit Start Date: ~ 13th June 1994
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Agency & Hydrological

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Water Abstractions
Operator: Mr & Mrs B & R Liversidge ABSE 1283 2 635000
Licence Number: 9/40/04/0150/Gr (sw) 149700
Permit Version: 100
Location: Point A At Ripple Nurseries
Authority: Environment Agency, Southern Region
Abstraction: Horticulture And Nurseries: Spray Irrigation - Direct
Abstraction Type: Water may be abstracted from a single point
Source: Groundwater
Daily Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Yearly Rate (m3): Not Supplied
Details: Land Shown In Blue On The Said Plan
Authorised Start: 01 October
Authorised End: 30 September
Permit Start Date: ~ 13th June 1994
Permit End Date: Not Supplied
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Groundwater Vulnerability Map
Combined Principle Bedrock Aquifer - High Vulnerability A13SW 0 4 636220
Classification: (N) 150422
Combined High
Vulnerability:
Combined Aquifer:  Productive Bedrock Aquifer, No Superficial Aquifer
Pollutant Speed: Intermediate
Bedrock Flow: Well Connected Fractures
Dilution: 300-550 mm/year
Baseflow Index: >70%
Superficial <90%
Patchiness:
Superficial <3m
Thickness:
Superficial High
Recharge:
Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk
Classification: Significant Risk - Low Possibility A13SW 0 4 636220
(N) 150422
Bedrock Aquifer Designations
Aquifer Designation: Principal Aquifer A13SW 0 4 636220
(N) 150422
Superficial Aquifer Designations
No Data Available
Source Protection Zones
10 Name: Not Supplied A13SW 0 2 636220
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office (N) 150422
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Zone | (Inner Protection Zone): Travel time of 50 days or less to the
groundwater source.
Source Protection Zones
11 Name: Not Supplied A13SW 0 2 636220
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office (N) 150422
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Zone |l (Outer Protection Zone): Either 25% of the source area or a 400 day
travel time whichever is greater.
Source Protection Zones
12 Name: Not Supplied A13SW 0 2 636220
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office (N) 150422
Reference: Not Supplied
Type: Zone |l (Total Catchment): The total area needed to support the discharge

from the protected groundwater source.

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

None

Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

None

Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

None

Flood Water Storage Areas

None

Flood Defences
None

OS Water Network Lines

None
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Waste

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

13 Site Name: Hand Tip A13NE 211 - 636307
Location: St Richards Road, DEAL, Kent (N) 150730
Authority: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Ground Water: No threat to ground water
Surface Water: No threat to surface water
Geology: N/A
Positional Accuracy: Positioned by the supplier
Boundary Accuracy: Good
Historical Landfill Sites

14 Licence Holder: Not Supplied A13NE 148 2 636281
Location: Mill Hill, Kent (N) 150674
Name: St. Richards Road
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD19633
First Input Date: 1st January 1976
Last Input Date: 31st December 1987
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert and Household Waste
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied
WRC Ref: 2200/7249
BGS Ref: Not Supplied
Other Ref: DO9
Historical Landfill Sites

15 Licence Holder: Not Supplied A13NE 212 2 636309
Location: Mill Hill, Deal, Kent (N) 150730
Name: St. Richards Road
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Boundary Accuracy: As Supplied
Provider Reference: EAHLD19630
First Input Date: 1st January 1976
Last Input Date: 31st December 1987
Specified Waste Deposited Waste included Inert Waste
Type:

EA Waste Ref: 0

Regis Ref: Not Supplied

WRC Ref: 2200/7249

BGS Ref: 300

Other Ref: DO9

Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

16 Licence Number: 19464 A12NE 364 2 635800
Location: The D | Y Motorist, Ellens Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 93J (NW) 150600
Operator Name: Michael Edward Charles Parfitt & June Parfitt
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Vehicle Dismantlers)

Licence Status: Issued

Issued: 29th September 1995

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: Not Supplied

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 200m
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

17 Licence Number: 19457 AL18NW 752 2 636000
Location: The Chalk Pit, Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9HZ (N) 151300
Operator Name: Michael Leslie Coulson, Colin Roy Faulkner, David Lark Farbrace
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Authority: Environment Agency - South East Region, Kent & South London Area
Site Category: Metal Recycling Sites (Mixed)

Licence Status: Surrendered

Issued: 30th September 1994

Last Modified: Not Supplied

Expires: Not Supplied

Suspended: Not Supplied

Revoked: Not Supplied

Surrendered: 29th May 2007

IPPC Reference: Not Supplied

Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 100m

Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Name: Dover District Council 0 3 636220
- Has no landfill data to supply 150422
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Waste

Quadrant =i g
Map i Reference Ds_tlmate c G
D Details (Compass : |stanS<_:e ontact NGR
Direction) | From Site
Local Authority Landfill Coverage
Name: Kent County Council 0 5 636220
- Had landfill data but passed it to the relevant environment agency 150422
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
18 Licence Holder: M E C & J Parfitt A12NE 378 2 635790
Licence Reference: P/07/47 (NW) 150630
Site Location: The D.L.Y. Motorist, Ellens Road, Walmer, DEAL, Kent, CT14 9JJ
Operator Location: ~ As Site Address
Authority: Environment Agency - Southern Region, Kent Area
Site Category: Scrapyard
Max Input Rate: Very Small (Less than 10,000 tonnes per year)
Waste Source No known restriction on source of waste
Restrictions:
Licence Status: Operational as far as is knownOperational
Dated: 29th September 1995
Preceded By Not Given
Licence:
Superseded By Not Given
Licence:
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Boundary Quality: ~ Not Supplied
Authorised Waste  Cars/Lorries/Vehicles/Bodies
Max.Waste Permitted By Licence
Prohibited Waste Spec.Waste (Epa'90:562/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste N.O.S.
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites
19 Licence Holder: M L Coulson C R Faulker D M Farbrace A18SW 516 2 636200
Licence Reference: P/07/32 (N) 151080

Site Location:
Operator Location:
Authority:

Site Category:
Max Input Rate:
Waste Source
Restrictions:
Licence Status:
Dated:
Preceded By
Licence:
Superseded By
Licence:

Positional Accuracy:

Boundary Quality:
Authorised Waste

Prohibited Waste

Sandwich Metal Co, The Chalk Pit, Mill Hill, DEAL, Kent, CT14 9HZ

As Site Address

Environment Agency - Southern Region, Kent Area

Scrapyard

Small (Equal to or greater than 10,000 and less than 25,000 tonnes per year)
No known restriction on source of waste

Operational as far as is knownOperational
30th September 1994
Not Given

Not Given

Manually positioned to the address or location
Not Supplied

Kent Cat. B2 - Scrap Metal

Lead/Acid Batteries

Max.Waste Permitted By Licence

Tyres From Vehicles Received

Waste Oil In Engines/Vehicles
Capac./Transformers Likely Cont. Pcbs
Car Fragmentation Waste

Dross From Smelting/Assoc.Works

Finely Divided Metal Powders

Pressurised Gas Cylinders

Spec.Waste (Epa'90:562/1996 Regs)N.O.S
Waste N.O.S.
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Geological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site
BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
Description: White Chalk Subgroup A13SW 0 1 636220
(N) 150422

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

20 Site Name: Mill Hill Chalk Pit A13NW 162 1 636236
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (N) 150710
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132693
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Margate Chalk Member
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

21 Site Name: Mill Hill Chalk Pit A18SE 262 1 636272
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (N) 150803
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132695
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Margate Chalk Member
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

22 Site Name: Mill Hill Chalk Pit Al18SE 335 1 636271
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (N) 150882
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132694
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Margate Chalk Member
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

23 Site Name: Walmer Brick Works ABNW 344 1 635996
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (SW) 149996
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132699
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Head
Commaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

24 Site Name: Mill Hill Chalk Pit AL8NW 562 1 636150
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (N) 151127
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132692
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Margate Chalk Member
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
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Geological

Quadrant .
Map . Reference Es_tlmated
D Details (Compass Dlstanc_:e Contact NGR
Direction) | From Site

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

25 Site Name: Dover Road Chalk Pit A14NE 717 1 637070
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (E) 150502
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 186736
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Seaford Chalk Formation
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

26 Site Name: Ripple Chalk Pit A12SW 838 1 635296
Location: Ripple, Deal, Kent (W) 150188
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 132696
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Seaford Chalk Formation
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

27 Site Name: St. Mary'S Road Chalk Pit Al4SE 877 1 637217
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (E) 150306
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 186737
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Cretaceous
Geology: Seaford Chalk Formation
Commaodity: Chalk
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

28 Site Name: The Lawn Brickfield A15NW 907 1 637261
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (E) 150448
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 186738
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Head
Commaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
BGS Recorded Mineral Sites

29 Site Name: The Lawn Brickfield A15NW 948 1 637301
Location: Walmer, Deal, Kent (E) 150502
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Reference: 186739
Type: Opencast
Status: Ceased
Operator: Unknown Operator
Operator Location:  Not Supplied
Periodic Type: Quaternary
Geology: Head
Commaodity: Common Clay and Shale
Positional Accuracy: Located by supplier to within 10m
Coal Mining Affected Areas
Description: In an area which may be affected by coal mining activity. It is recommended A13SW 0 6 636220

that a coal mining report is obtained from the Coal Authority. Contact details (N) 150422
are included in the Useful Contacts section of this report.

Mining Instability
Mining Evidence: Inconclusive Coal Mining A13SW 0 - 636220
Source: Ove Arup & Partners (N) 150422

Boundary Quality:  As Supplied
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Man-Made Mining Cavities
Easting: 636700 AINW 593 7 636700
Northing: 149900 (SE) 149900
Distance: 593
Quadrant Reference: A9
Quadrant Reference: NW
Bearing Ref: SE
Cavity Type: Brick-Lined Shaft uncovered-Exact Details Unknown
Commaodity: Unknown
Solid Geology Detail: Chalk Group
Superficial Geology Head Brickearth
Detail:
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain
Risk: Rare A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SW 56 1 636151
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 150246
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Moderate A13SW 100 1 636037
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (sw) 150270
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13SW 21 1 636170
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 150276
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Very Low A13SW 21 1 636170
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 150276
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: No Hazard A13SW 0 1 636220
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (N) 150422
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13SW 56 1 636151
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (S) 150246
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards
Hazard Potential: Low A13SW 100 1 636037
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service (sw) 150270
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in an Intermediate probability radon area (1 to 3% of homes A13SW 0 1 636220
are estimated to be at or above the Action Level). (S) 150349
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas
Affected Area: The property is in a Lower probability radon area (less than 1% of homes are A13sSW 0 1 636220
estimated to be at or above the Action Level). (N) 150422
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SW 0 1 636220
dwellings or extensions S) 150349
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures
Protection Measure: No radon protective measures are necessary in the construction of new A13SW 0 1 636220
dwellings or extensions (N) 150422
Source: British Geological Survey, National Geoscience Information Service
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

30 Name: Kingsdown Kleaning A13SE 73 - 636365
Location: 68, Sydney Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JW (SE) 150332
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

31 Name: Rubino Building & Timber Preservation Contractors A13NE 157 - 636393
Location: 37, Lydia Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 93X (NE) 150621
Classification: Damp & Dry Rot Control
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

31 Name: Maurice Gill Blacksmith A13NE 161 - 636362
Location: 42, Lydia Road, Walmer, DEAL, Kent, CT14 9JX (NE) 150639
Classification: Wrought Ironwork
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

32 Name: Morgan & Daughters Recovery Services A13SE 213 - 636494
Location: 33, Court Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7RF (SE) 150276
Classification: Car Body Repairs
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

33 Name: P D S Cleaning Services A14ANW 249 - 636581
Location: Pavilion House, Court Road, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7RQ (E) 150566
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

34 Name: The D 1 Y Motorist A12NE 325 - 635841
Location: Ellens Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JJ (NW) 150614
Classification: Salvage Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

34 Name: The D | Y Motorist A12NE 325 - 635841
Location: Ellens Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JJ (NW) 150614
Classification: Car Breakers & Dismantlers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

35 Name: Maylands A18SW 333 - 636231
Location: 5, Cross Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 9LB (N) 150891
Classification: Ornamental Metalwork
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

35 Name: Compass Joinery Ltd A18SE 354 - 636240
Location: 91-91a, St. Richards Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JU (N) 150910
Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

36 Name: G A Vehicle Repairs A18SW 334 - 636030
Location: Unit 7, Marlborough Road, Deal, CT14 9LE (NW) 150872
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

37 Name: Downs Joinery A18SW 391 - 636021
Location: Unit 4, Marlborough Road Industrial Estate, Marlborough Road, Deal, Kent, (N) 150930

CT14 9LE

Classification: Joinery Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

38 Name: J Gifford A18SW 427 - 636129
Location: 7, Marlborough Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9LE (N) 150992
Classification: Road Haulage Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

39 Name: Washcare Kent A18SW 486 - 636177
Location: 96, St. Richards Road, Deal, Kent, CT14 9LD (N) 151051
Classification: Domestic Appliances - Servicing, Repairs & Parts
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

40 Name: Mobile Repair Service A18SE 500 - 636260
Location: 142, Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9HZ (N) 151055
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

40 Name: Sandwich Metal Co A18SW 505 - 636217
Location: Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9HZ (N) 151068
Classification: Scrap Metal Merchants
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

41 Name: Clare Hansell A14SW 535 - 636795
Location: 10, Station Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7QR (SE) 150155
Classification: Ceramic Manufacturers, Supplies & Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

41 | Name: Green Garage A14SW 555 - 636799
Location: 7, Station Road, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7QR (SE) 150122
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

42 Name: Tww Recovery A18SE 549 - 636297
Location: Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9HZ (N) 151098
Classification: Breakdown and Recovery
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned within the geographical locality
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

43 Name: Emydecs Professional Al4NE 613 - 636965
Location: 46, Salisbury Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7QJ (E) 150515
Classification: Painting & Decorating Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

44 Name: Godden Construction A14NE 629 - 636982
Location: 11, Meryl Gardens, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7QH (E) 150428
Classification: Asphalt & Coated Macadam Laying Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

45 Name: Hi-Q Tyre Services A9NW 644 - 636809
Location: 364, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NX (SE) 149957
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

45 Name: Hi-Q Tyre Services AINW 644 - 636809
Location: 364, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NX (SE) 149957
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

45 Name: Elite AONW 644 - 636809
Location: 364, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NX (SE) 149957
Classification: Tyre Dealers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

46 Name: Deal Home Care Al4SE 652 - 636915
Location: 56, Poets Walk, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7QD (SE) 150130
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

a7 Name: The Little Dress Company A19SW 724 - 636900
Location: 18, Owen Square, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7TJ (NE) 150939
Classification: Children & Babywear - Manufacturers & Wholesalers
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

48 Name: Home Brew A18NE 724 - 636427
Location: 84-86, Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9JB (N) 151239
Classification: Brewery Supplies
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

48 Name: Mill Hill Pet Stores A18NE 734 - 636423
Location: 3, Beauchamp Avenue, Deal, Kent, CT14 9EX (N) 151252
Classification: Pet Foods & Animal Feeds
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

49 Name: Wemake Toys A9ISW 753 - 636592
Location: 449, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7PG (SE) 149621
Classification: Toys, Games & Sporting Goods - Manufacturers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

50 Name: Spot-On-Cleaning A9SW 784 - 636806
Location: 1, Thistledown, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7XE (SE) 149735
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

51 Name: Grundon Marine Al4NE 785 - 637137
Location: 189, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NB (E) 150523
Classification: Marine Electrical Services
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

52 Name: Avac Air Conditioning A9SW 790 - 636743
Location: 26, Thistledown, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7XE (SE) 149673
Classification: Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Contractors
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

52 Name: Melaleuca AISW 805 - 636787
Location: 5, Thistledown, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7XE (SE) 149690
Classification: Cleaning Materials & Equipment
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

53 Name: Beauchamp Garage A18NE 803 - 636372
Location: 18, Beauchamp Avenue, Deal, Kent, CT14 9EZ (N) 151341
Classification: Car Dealers - Used
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

54 Name: Housemaids A19NW 877 - 636798
Location: 63, Freemens Way, Deal, Kent, CT14 9DQ (NE) 151220
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

55 Name: R Samuel A19SE 884 - 637054
Location: 133, Downs Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7TF (NE) 151003
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

56 Name: ACS AL9NE 902 - 636923
Location: 12, Pittock House, Freemens Way, Deal, Kent, CT14 9DW (NE) 151163
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

57 Name: Debonair Cleaning Services A14SE 904 - 637250
Location: 14, Channel Lea, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7UG (E) 150342
Classification: Carpet, Curtain & Upholstery Cleaners
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Esso A14NE 910 - 637228
Location: 137 Dover Road Walmer, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150718
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Adamson'S Motors Al4NE 911 - 637229
Location: 137, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150719
Classification: Car Customisation & Conversion Specialists
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Esso Walmer A15NW 937 - 637260
Location: 137a Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NA (E) 150703
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: M R H Service Station A15NW 938 - 637261
Location: 137, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7JH (E) 150704
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Adamsons A15NW 938 - 637260
Location: 137, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150704
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Q8 A15NW 938 - 637260
Location: 137, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150704
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

58 Name: Jam9 A15NW 938 - 637260
Location: 137, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150704
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

59 Name: Adamsons Motors A8SE 921 - 636547
Location: 466 Dover Rd, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NA S) 149416
Classification: Car Dealers
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

59 Name: Q8 Petroleum (Gb) Ltd A8SE 922 - 636547
Location: 466, Dover Road, Walmer, Deal, Kent, CT14 7NA S) 149416
Classification: Petrol Filling Stations - 24 Hour
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

60 Name: Youngs Restoration A19SE 955 - 637094
Location: 109, Downs Road, Walmer, Deal, CT14 7TB (NE) 151066
Classification: Furniture - Repairing & Restoring
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

61 Name: Dunkley'S Of Deal Ltd AL9NW 962 - 636623
Location: 67, Mill Hill, Deal, Kent, CT14 9EW (N) 151410
Classification: Garage Services
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

62 Name: Beauchamp Car Sales A3NE 965 - 636482
Location: Mill Service Station,Dover Rd, Ripple, Deal, Kent, CT14 8HB S) 149350
Classification: Car Dealers - Used
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

63 Name: R K 'S Engineeriing A11SE 982 - 635141
Location: Church Lane, Ripple, Deal, Kent, CT14 8JL (W) 150325
Classification: Engineers - General
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned in the proximity of the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

64 Name: M & M Cleaning Services A22SE 983 - 635789
Location: 7, Wilson Avenue, Deal, Kent, CT14 9NW (N) 151475
Classification: Cleaning Services - Domestic
Status: Active
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

65 Name: H F Pest Control A23SW 989 - 635969
Location: 38, Wilson Avenue, Deal, Kent, CT14 9NH (N) 151536
Classification: Pest & Vermin Control
Status: Inactive
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

66 Name: Mrh Walmer Spar A15NW 938 - 637260
Location: 137, Dover Road Salisbury Road, Walmer , Deal, Kent, CT14 7JH (E) 150704
Brand: Esso
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Open
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
Fuel Station Entries

67 Name: Dick Dunkley Commercial Car Repairs A19NW 961 - 636622
Location: 67, Mill Hill Freemans Way, , Deal, Kent, CT14 9EW (N) 151409
Brand: Pace
Premises Type: Petrol Station
Status: Closed
Positional Accuracy: Manually positioned to the address or location
Fuel Station Entries

68 Name: Mill Service Station A3NE 965 - 636483
Location: Dover Road Ripple Road, Walmer , Deal, Kent, CT14 8HB S) 149351
Brand: Obsolete
Premises Type: Not Applicable
Status: Obsolete
Positional Accuracy: Automatically positioned to the address
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Nitrate Vulnerable Zones
69 Name: North And South Streams In The Lydden Valley Nvz A13SW 0 4 636220
Description: Surface Water (N) 150422
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones
70 Name: East Kent A13SW 5 4 636183
Description: Groundwater (S) 150289
Source: Environment Agency, Head Office
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological

Version

Update Cycle

Contaminated Land Register Entries and Notices
Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department

January 2015

Annual Rolling Update

Discharge Consents
Environment Agency - Southern Region

January 2019

Quarterly

Enforcement and Prohibition Notices

Environment Agency - Southern Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Integrated Pollution Controls

Environment Agency - Southern Region October 2008 Variable
Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area January 2019 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region January 2019 Quarterly

Local Authority Integrated Pollution Prevention And Control

Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department June 2014 Variable

Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Controls

Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department June 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Local Authority Pollution Prevention and Control Enforcements

Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department June 2014 Variable

Nearest Surface Water Feature
Ordnance Survey

January 2019

Pollution Incidents to Controlled Waters
Environment Agency - Southern Region

December 1999

Not Applicable

Prosecutions Relating to Authorised Processes

Environment Agency - Southern Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Prosecutions Relating to Controlled Waters

Environment Agency - Southern Region March 2013 Annual Rolling Update
Registered Radioactive Substances

Environment Agency - Southern Region June 2016

River Quality
Environment Agency - Head Office

November 2001

Not Applicable

River Quality Biology Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
River Quality Chemistry Sampling Points

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2012 Annually
Substantiated Pollution Incident Register

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area January 2019 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area January 2019 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex January 2019 Quarterly
Water Abstractions

Environment Agency - Southern Region January 2019 Quarterly
Water Industry Act Referrals

Environment Agency - Southern Region October 2017 Quarterly
Groundwater Vulnerability Map

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2018 Annually
Groundwater Vulnerability - Soluble Rock Risk

Environment Agency - Head Office June 2018 Annually
Bedrock Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Superficial Aquifer Designations

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2018 Annually
Source Protection Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office January 2019 Quarterly
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Data Currency

Agency & Hydrological Version Update Cycle
Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2019 Quarterly
Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2019 Quarterly
Areas Benefiting from Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2019 Quarterly
Flood Water Storage Areas

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2019 Quarterly
Flood Defences

Environment Agency - Head Office February 2019 Quarterly
OS Water Network Lines

Ordnance Survey January 2019 Quarterly
BGS Groundwater Flooding Susceptibility

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2013 Annually
Waste Version Update Cycle
BGS Recorded Landfill Sites

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service June 1996 Not Applicable
Historical Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Head Office July 2018 Quarterly
Integrated Pollution Control Registered Waste Sites

Environment Agency - Southern Region October 2008 Not Applicable
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Landfill Boundaries)

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area July 2018 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area July 2018 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex July 2018 Quarterly
Licensed Waste Management Facilities (Locations)

Environment Agency - South East Region - Kent & South London Area January 2019 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area January 2019 Quarterly
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex January 2019 Quarterly
Local Authority Landfill Coverage

Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Kent County Council - Waste Management Group May 2000 Not Applicable
Local Authority Recorded Landfill Sites

Dover District Council - Environmental Health Department May 2000 Not Applicable
Kent County Council - Waste Management Group May 2000 Not Applicable
Registered Landfill Sites

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Transfer Sites

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex March 2003 Not Applicable
Registered Waste Treatment or Disposal Sites

Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent Area March 2003 Not Applicable
Environment Agency - Southern Region - Kent and East Sussex March 2003 Not Applicable
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Data Currency

Hazardous Substances Version Update Cycle
Control of Major Accident Hazards Sites (COMAH)

Health and Safety Executive April 2018 Bi-Annually
Explosive Sites

Health and Safety Executive March 2017 Annually

Notification of Installations Handling Hazardous Substances (NIHHS)

Health and Safety Executive

November 2000

Not Applicable

Planning Hazardous Substance Enforcements

Dover District Council - Planning Department April 2016 Variable
Kent County Council January 2016 Variable
Planning Hazardous Substance Consents

Dover District Council - Planning Department April 2016 Variable
Kent County Council January 2016 Variable

Geological

Version

Update Cycle

BGS 1:625,000 Solid Geology
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

January 2009

Not Applicable

BGS Recorded Mineral Sites
British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service

April 2019

Bi-Annually

CBSCB Compensation District
Cheshire Brine Subsidence Compensation Board (CBSCB)

August 2011

Not Applicable

Coal Mining Affected Areas

The Coal Authority - Property Searches March 2014 Annual Rolling Update
Mining Instability

Ove Arup & Partners October 2000 Not Applicable
Non Coal Mining Areas of Great Britain

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service May 2015 Not Applicable
Potential for Collapsible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Compressible Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Ground Dissolution Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Landslide Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Running Sand Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Potential for Shrinking or Swelling Clay Ground Stability Hazards

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service January 2019 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Affected Areas

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
Radon Potential - Radon Protection Measures

British Geological Survey - National Geoscience Information Service July 2011 Annually
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Data Currency

Industrial Land Use

Version Update Cycle

Contemporary Trade Directory Entries

Thomson Directories January 2019 Quarterly
Fuel Station Entries

Catalist Ltd - Experian March 2019 Quarterly
Gas Pipelines

National Grid July 2014

Underground Electrical Cables
National Grid

December 2015

Sensitive Land Use

Version Update Cycle

Ancient Woodland

Natural England August 2018 Bi-Annually
Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty
Natural England August 2018 Bi-Annually

Environmentally Sensitive Areas

Natural England January 2017

Forest Parks

Forestry Commission April 1997 Not Applicable
Local Nature Reserves

Natural England March 2019 Bi-Annually
Marine Nature Reserves

Natural England January 2018 Bi-Annually
National Nature Reserves

Natural England August 2018 Bi-Annually
National Parks

Natural England April 2017 Bi-Annually
Nitrate Vulnerable Zones

Environment Agency - Head Office December 2017 Bi-Annually
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA - formerly FRCA) October 2015

Ramsar Sites

Natural England April 2019 Bi-Annually
Sites of Special Scientific Interest

Natural England March 2019 Bi-Annually
Special Areas of Conservation

Natural England August 2018 Bi-Annually
Special Protection Areas

Natural England April 2019 Bi-Annually
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A selection of organisations who provide data within this report

Data Suppliers

Data Supplier

Ordnance Survey

Data Supplier Logo

-

Environment Agency

Scottish Environment Protection Agency

The Coal Authority

British Geological Survey

B Beitish _
| Gealogical Survey

SR A E el N A2 g e B

Centre for Ecology and Hydrology

Lol ior
Ectdogy & Hydratogy

S e M g,

Natural Resources Wales

A

Scottish Natural Heritage

Natural England

Public Health England

Ove Arup

Peter Brett Associates

Order Number: 202512460_1_1 Date: 01-May-2019  rpr_ec_datasheet v53.0
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Useful Contacts

Contact Name and Address Contact Details
1 British Geological Survey - Enquiry Service Telephone: 0115 936 3143
Fax: 0115 936 3276
British Geological Survey, Environmental Science Centre, Keyworth, Email: enquiries@bgs.ac.uk
Nottingham, Nottinghamshire, NG12 5GG Website: www.bgs.ac.uk
2 Environment Agency - National Customer Contact Telephone: 03708 506 506
Centre (NCCC) Email: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk
PO Box 544, Templeborough, Rotherham, S60 1BY
3 Dover District Council - Environmental Health lﬂe%hlognoi 323228821199
ax:
Department Website: www.dover.gov.uk
Council Offices, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Kent, CT16 3PQ
4 Environment Agency - Head Office Telephone: 01454 624400
Fax: 01454 624409
Rio House, Waterside Drive, Aztec West, Almondsbury, Bristol, Avon,
BS32 4UD
5 Kent County Council - Waste Management Group Telephone: 01622 605976
Website: www.kent.gov.uk
Block H, The Forstal, Beddow Way, Aylesford, Kent, ME20 7BT
6 The Coal Authority - Property Searches Telephone: 0345 762 6848
Fax: 01623 637 338
200 Lichfield Lane, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire, NG18 4RG Email: groundstability@coal.gov.uk
Website: www2.groundstability.com
7 Peter Brett Associates Telephone: 0118 950 0761
Fax: 0118 959 7498
Caversham Bridge House, Waterman Place, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 Email: reading@pba.co.uk
8DN Website: www.pba.co.uk
8 Telephone: 0300 060 3900

Natural England
County Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester, WR5 2NP

Email: enquiries@naturalengland.org.uk
Website: www.naturalengland.org.uk

Public Health England - Radon Survey, Centre for
Radiation, Chemical and Environmental Hazards

Chilton, Didcot, Oxfordshire, OX11 ORQ

Telephone: 01235 822622
Fax: 01235 833891

Email: radon@phe.gov.uk
Website: www.ukradon.org

Landmark Information Group Limited
Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD

Telephone: 0844 844 9952

Fax: 0844 844 9951

Email: customerservices@landmarkinfo.co.uk
Website: www.landmarkinfo.co.uk

Please note that the Environment Agency / Natural Resources Wales / SEPA have a charging policy in place for enquiries.
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Site Sensitivity Map - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 _1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470

" Tel: 0844 844 9952
a n mq r Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk

@9 ® INFORMATICN GROUP
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Industrial Land&Use M'ap

General

[] slice Map ID

Industrial Land Use
* Contemporary Trade Directory Entry
& Fusl Station Entry

-, Gas Pipeling

\-\ Underground Electrical Cables

Specified Site £, Specified Buffer(s) ¥ Bearing Reference Foint

Industrial Land Use Map - Slice A

£
-

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 _1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470

Landmark’

@9 ® INFORMATICN GROUP

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk
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General

£ Specified Ste

3 Specified Butfer(s)

X Bearing Reference Poirt

Agency and Hydrological (Flood)

Extreme Flooding from Rivers or Sea without Defences (Zone 2)

Flooding fram Rivers or Sea without Defences (Zone 3)
y Area Benefiting from Flood Defence
l 1 Flood Water Storage Areas

== Flood Defence

Flood Map - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 _1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470

" Tel: 0844 844 9952
a n mq r Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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General
£y Specified Site

3 Specified Buffer(s)
X Bearing Reference Poirt

Map ID

|:| Sewveral of Type at Location

Agency and Hydrological (Boreholes)

@ BGS Borehole Depth 0 - 10m
() BGS Borehale Depth 10 - 30m
@ BGS Borehale Depth 30m +
@ Confidertial

() Other

For Borehole information please refer to the Borehole .csv file which

accompanied this slice.

A copy of the BGS Borehole Ordering Form is available to download

from the Support section of www.envirocheck.co.uk.

Borehole Map - Slice A

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 _1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470

Tel:

Landmark

@9 ® INFORMATICN GROUP

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk
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General

L Specified Site

£3 specified Buffer(s)

e Bearing Reference Point

08 Water Network Data

e (Canal wemsmes  Dirain

— Reservoir — Other

——  Foreshore Lake

RE— T o w & Transfer

e Tidal River -

Lock Or Flight Of Locks

=== Inland River - Gan

OS Water Network Map - Slice A

i

§ n‘i'!‘ i\“&ﬁ.ﬁ'—' | i ; i v
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Order Details

Order Number: 202512460 _1 1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150420
Slice: A

Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details

Site at 636230, 150470

" Tel: 0844 844 9952
a n mq r Fax: 0844 844 9951
Web: www.envirocheck.co.uk
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Index Map

For ease of identification, your site and buffer have been split into Slices,
Segments and Quadrants. These are illustrated on the Index Map opposite
and explained further below.

Slice

Each slice represents a 1:10,000 plot area (2.7km x 2.7km) for your site and
buffer. A large site and buffer may be made up of several slices (represented
by a red outline), that are referenced by letters of the alphabet, starting from
the bottom left corner of the slice "grid". This grid does not relate to National
Grid lines but is designed to give best fit over the site and buffer.

Segment

A segment represents a 1:2,500 plot area. Segments that have plot files
associated with them are shown in dark green, others in light blue. These are
numbered from the bottom left hand corner within each slice.

Quadrant

A quadrant is a quarter of a segment. These are labelled as NW, NE, SW,
SE and are referenced in the datasheet to allow features to be quickly located
on plots. Therefore a feature that has a quadrant reference of A7NW will be
in Slice A, Segment 7 and the NW Quadrant.

A selection of organisations who provide data within this report:

Regrvoy

Envirocheck reports are compiled from 136 different sources of data.

Client Details
Mr M Brannock, RSK Environment Ltd, Spring Lodge, 172
Chester Road, Helsby, Cheshire, WA6 0AR

Order Details

Order Number: 202512460_1_1
Customer Ref: 302162
National Grid Reference: 636220, 150410
Site Area (Ha): 3.98

Search Buffer (m): 1000

Site Details
Site at 636230, 150470

Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the following link:
http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515

0844 844 9952
0844 844 9951
www.envirocheck.co.uk
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